EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 1 of 43 -
Company Directive
ENGINEERING EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATION 132
Earthing Materials & Associated Sundry Items
Summary
This Engineering Equipment Specification details the requirements for
earthing materials and associated sundry items for use on the Western Power
Distribution network.

equivalent international designations:
 BS 1E   (UK)
 C10100  (UNS - Unified Numbering System)
 CW 004A  (European ‘CEN’)
 Cu-ETP  (ISO)
Bare copper tape shall normally have an R200 / H035 (i.e. annealed) material
condition. However, it is occasionally required with an R250 / H065 (i.e. half-
hard) or R300 / H085 (i.e. hard) material condition, for example, lengthy
unsupported horizontal runs (e.g. between 145kV surge arrester bases)
where a neater appearance is required than is produced with annealed
copper tape.
Bare copper tape shall have a thickness in the range 3 to 6mm and a width in
the range 25 to 80mm. Widths in the range 40 to 50mm are preferred as they
are compatible with the standard earth end clamps employed on portable
earthing equipment designed to ENA TS 41-21. The copper tape shall have
lightly rounded edges.
Copper tape shall be supplied in rolls weighing not more than 30kg, and
preferably less than 25kg, and having a length which is a multiple of 5m.
All bare copper tape shall have "PROPERTY OF WESTERN POWER
DISTRIBUTION" embossed along the length of the tape. The embossing shall
be repeated approximately two times per linear metre and shall be applied on
both of the broader sides of the tape.
4.1.1 WPD Standard Items
The following bare copper tapes are commonly used within WPD:
3mm x 25mm x 50m annealed bare copper tape
(25m x 0.67kg/m = 16.75kg)
[E5 - 51154]
4mm x 50mm x 25m annealed bare copper tape
(15m x 1.74kg/m = 26.10kg)
[E5 - 42469]
6mm x 50mm x 10m annealed bare copper tape
(10m x 2.68kg/m = 26.80kg)
[E5 - 51156]
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 13 of 43 -
4.2 Tape Clips
Bare copper tape will normally be fixed in place using the security fixings and
security capping specified in section 14.3 & 14.4 below. Tape clips may
occasionally be required, for example, where the security method of
attachment is not reasonably practicable.
Tape clips shall:
 Be compatible with the bare copper tape specified above
 Be fixed to the support structure by mechanical means such as screws
or bolts
 Not require the bare copper tape to be drilled
 Have a form such that the bare copper tape is supported off the
structure it is being attached to
 Be supplied in handy sized packs (say around 20 to 50 clips in each).
Metallic tape clips shall such that there can be no deleterious effect (e.g.
galvanic corrosion) on the tape or the clip resulting from their association.
Non-metallic tape clips shall be UV stabilised to prevent degradation from
sunlight and non-brittle to protect against cold weather.
The clip-to-tape and clip-to-structure fixings shall be resistant to tear-off forces
arising from the passage of fault current (i.e. electro-magnetic forces) or from
wilful interference (i.e. metal thieves).
4.2.1 WPD Standard Items
The following tape clips are commonly used within WPD:
Tape clips for 3 x 25mm bare copper tape [E5 - 61260]
Tape clips for 4 x 50mm bare copper tape [E5 - 61261]
Tape clips for 6 x 50mm bare copper tape [E5 - 61262]
Page Revised July 2016
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 14 of 43 -
5.0 REQUIREMENTS FOR BARE ALUMINIUM TAPE SYSTEMS
5.1 Bare Aluminium Tape
Bare aluminium tape shall meet the requirements of BS 2898 or BS EN 755. It
shall be manufactured from annealed aluminium to the following equivalent
international designations:
 BS 1E   (UK)
 A91350   (UNS - Unified Numbering System)
 EN AW-Al99.5 (Europe)
 Al99.5  (ISO)
 1350  (AA - Aluminium Association)
Bare aluminium tape shall have a thickness in the range 3 to 6mm and a
width in the range 25 to 80mm. Widths in the range 40 to 50mm are preferred
as they are compatible with the standard earth end clamps employed on
portable earthing equipment designed to ENA TS 41-21. The bare aluminium
tape shall have lightly rounded edges.
Bare aluminium tape shall be supplied in rolls weighing not more than 30kg,
and preferably less than 25kg, and having a length which is a multiple of 5m.
5.1.1 WPD Standard Items
The following bare aluminium tape is commonly used within WPD:
6mm x 50mm x 30m bare aluminium tape
(30m x 0.85kg/m = 25.50kg)
[E5 - 51161]
5.2 Tape Clips
Tape clips shall:
 Be compatible with the bare aluminium tape specified above
 Be fixed to the support structure by mechanical means such as screws
or bolts
 Not require the bare aluminium tape to be drilled
 Have a form such that the bare aluminium tape is supported off the
structure it is being attached to
 Be supplied in handy sized packs (say around 20 to 50 clips in each).
Metallic tape clips shall such that there can be no deleterious effect (e.g.
galvanic corrosion) on the tape or the clip resulting from their association.
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 15 of 43 -
Non-metallic tape clips shall be UV stabilised to prevent degradation from
sunlight and non-brittle to protect against cold weather.
The clip-to-tape and clip-to-structure fixings shall be resistant to tear-off forces
arising from the passage of fault current (i.e. electro-magnetic forces) or from
wilful interference (i.e. metal thieves).
5.2.1 WPD Standard Items
The following tape clips are commonly used within WPD:
Tape clips for 6 x 50mm bare aluminium tape [E5 - 51171]
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 16 of 43 -
6.0 REQUIREMENTS FOR EARTH RODS AND ASSOCIATED CONNECTORS,
COUPLERS, DRIVING HEADS AND DRIVING TIPS
6.1 Earth Rods
Earth rods shall comply with the requirements within ENA Technical
Specification 43-94.
Earth rods shall be manufactured from copper bonded steel, have a shank
diameter of 12.7mm and a nominal length of 1.2m or 1.5m.
Earth rods shall be supplied in three forms:
1. In a plain form - as described above
2. In customised form “A”
A plain earth rod (as described above) with one end of a 1m length of
70mm2 stranded copper conductor exothermically welded to it.
The conductor shall be at an angle of 90° to the rod, be attached 75mm
below the top of the rod, and have an unobstructed length of not less
than 900mm.
The stranded conductor shall comply with the requirements of Section
2 above, and the exothermic welding shall comply with the
requirements of Section 6 below.
3. In customised form “B”
A plain earth rod (as described above) with one end of a 1.7m length of
5mm diameter annealed solid copper conductor exothermically welded

from annealed copper to the following equivalent international designations:
 BS 1E (UK)
 C10100 (UNS - Unified Numbering System)
 CW 004A (European ‘CEN’)
 Cu-ETP (ISO)
11.1.1 WPD Standard Items
The following flexible tinned copper braids are regularly used within WPD:
35mm2 cross section, 500mm minimum length [E5 - 61265]
50mm2 cross section, 500mm minimum length [E5 - 61266]
70mm2 cross section, 500mm minimum length [E5 - 61267]
Page Revised July 2016
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 27 of 43 -
12.0 REQUIREMENTS FOR INSULATED FENCE PANEL SYSTEMS
The WPD preferred approach is to use conventional galvanised steel palisade
fence panels mounted on insulated bushings rather than utilise non-
conducting fence panels.
12.1 Fence Insulators
Fence insulators shall have a rated voltage of 500V, a one minute power
frequency withstand voltage of 3.6kV (rms), and a 1.2/50μs impulse withstand
voltage of 65kV (peak).
The insulator shall have a nominal height of 60mm and a nominal creepage of
100mm.
The insulator shall be able to withstand a cantilever force of 2kN and a tensile
force of 1.2kN.
12.1.1 WPD Approved Products
The following fence insulators are approved for use on the WPD distribution
network.
Isoelectric epoxy resin post insulators Supplier = Mosdorfer Ltd
12.1.2 WPD Standard Items
The following “Isoelectric” post insulators are regularly used within WPD:
R951018 500V/3600V epoxy resin post insulator [E5 - 61279]
Page Revised July 2016
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 28 of 43 -
13.0 REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUAL POTENTIAL GRATINGS
13.1 Gratings
Equal potential gratings shall have the following specifications:
 Manufactured from steel which has been hot dipped galvanised in
accordance with BS EN ISO 1461 (2009)
 Overall dimensions 1000mm x 1000mm x 30mm
 Pressure welded mesh comprising of 30mm x 3mm load bars at 44mm
centres and 10mm x 2mm serrated transverse bars at 44mm centres
 Edged on all four sides with 30mm x 3mm flat bar
 Each edge bar to have five slotted bolt holes 11mm diameter x 28mm
long
The grating shall be supplied in two forms:
a) In a standard form for use within substations - as described above
b) In a modified form for use with pole mounted switchgear - as described
above but with a 40mm x 5mm x 2000mm steel strip welded
perpendicular to the centre of one of the sides with a 200mm overlap /
1800mm projection. The steel strip shall have a 12mm diameter hole
drilled 20mm from the end remote from the grating. The hot dipped
galvanised finish shall be applied after the steel strip has been welded
in place. See diagram below for further details.
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 29 of 43 -
13.1.1 WPD Standard Items
The following equal potential gratings are regularly used within WPD:
Plain 1m x 1m grating [E5 - 50547]
1m x 1m grating with 40mm x 5mm x 2000mm tail [E5 - 42035]
EE SPEC 132    July 2015 - 30 of 43 -
13.2 Sundry Items
The following sundry items are required:
 Epoxy resin concrete fixing system